
260004

02/04/2026

03/04/2026

461-12566-0-0000

Agricultural (A)









1 | P a g e  
 

NARRATIVE 
 

MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP ZONING APPLICATION 
SM&B ENTERPRISES LLC – FAIRVIEW ROAD 

 
The subject property is located along the south side Fairview Road, immediately east of 
unimproved Pleasure Road, Mount Joy, PA.  The property consists of agricultural lands and 
wooded areas.  The property is adjacent to the Weidman property to the west, Florin Hill 
residential development to the south, Stauffer property to the north, and the Wolgemuth property 
to the east.  The subject property is identified as Lancaster County Tax Account Number 461-
125566-0-0000 and Deed Instrument Number 20250047368.  The property is currently located in 
the A Agricultural zoning district.  The total property is 18.472 gross acres and 17.540 net acres.   
 
SM&B Enterprises LLC is proposing to subdivide the existing property into 3 single family lots.  
Each lot will contain a single-family house, driveway, garage, separate garage, and sidewalks.  
Lot 1 will also be improved with a pool and patio.  There is a private street proposed to provide 
access to all 3 lots from Fairview Road.   
 
In order for SM&B Enterprises LLC to move forward with the proposed site improvements, we 
are respectfully requesting the following zoning relief, described in greater detail below.   
 
VARIANCES 
 

1. Variance pursuant to Section 135-85.B.(1) which indicates that the creation of new lots 
from parent tracts or erection of single-family dwellings or other principal 
nonagricultural buildings on existing tracts shall be limited in accordance with the 
following requirements: 

 
Size of Tract of Land (acres) Number of Lots, Single Family Detached  
On the Parent Tract                  Dwellings, Other Principal Nonagricultural 

Buildings Permitted 
 
2 but less than 30 acres      1 
30 but less than 60 acres       2 
60 but less than 90 acres     3 
90 but less than 120 acres     4 
 
The existing property is 18.42 acres which permits 1 lot, single family detached dwelling, 
or other principal, nonagricultural building.  The property is one single lot and there are 
no existing dwellings.  The request is to subdivide the existing tract of land into 3 single 
family lots. 
 
There was a Minor Subdivision Plan for Edward and Joy Sumpman, recorded as 2012-
0024-J, which subdivided the existing subject property from the overall property.  The 
plan indicates the subject property as Lot 2 and the remaining property as Lot 1.  Lot 1 
contains 98.55 acres and Lot 2 contains 18.42 acres.  Per the Minor Subdivision Plan, the 
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Lancaster County Records indicate that an Agricultural Conservation Easement has been 
granted to the Lancaster County Agricultural Preserve Board to agriculturally preserve 
the portion of the real property depicted as Lot 1 on the recorded plan.  Lot 2 is not 
subject to the Agricultural Conservation Easement. 
 
The Minor Subdivision Plan indicated that the minor subdivision counted toward one 
subdivision right of the four subdivision rights remaining with the parent tract of the land.  
All remaining subdivision rights are allocated to Lot 2. 
 
Prior to the Minor Subdivision Plan, the existing property contained 116.97 acres.  Based 
on the zoning ordinance requirements, the property was permitted 4 subdivision rights for 
properties between 90 acres but less than 120 acres.  The subdivision of Lot 1 and Lot 2 
created the resultant lot areas.  The subdivision was based on the two properties being 
separated from Fairview Road which is a public street which existed prior to the 
subdivision.  Since Lot 1 is now subject to the Agricultural Conservation Easement, all 
remaining subdivision rights are allocated to Lot 2.  The resultant lot area for Lot 2 is 
18.42 which permits 1 subdivision right per the ordinance.  However, the subdivision 
plan allocated the remaining subdivision rights to Lot 2 which is reflected on the 
proposed subdivision as part of this application.  
 

2. Variance pursuant to Section 135-85.C.(2) which requires the maximum lot area for each 
single-family dwelling shall be 2.5 acres.  The request is for Proposed Lot 1 to exceed the 
2.5 acres.  Proposed Lot 2 and Proposed Lot 3 meet the minimum lot are of 1 acre and 
maximum lot area of 2.5 acre requirements. 
 
The subject property total lot area is 18.42 acres which is a result of a Minor Subdivision 
Plan for Edward and Joy Sumpman, recorded as 2012-0024-J, which subdivided the 
existing subject property from the overall property.  There are 3 subdivision rights 
allocated to the subject property from the subdivision plan.  The owner is proposing 3 
single family lots.  Proposed Lot 1 contains a single family house and associated 
improvements with a lot area of 14.238 acres.  Proposed Lot 2 contains a single family 
house and associated improvements with a lot area of 1.52 acres.  Proposed Lot 3 
contains a single family house and associated improvements with a lot area of 1.51 acres.   
 
Proposed Lot 1 contains a lot area greater than 2.5 acres for a single family dwelling.  
The lot is the remaining acreage of the subdivision.  The proposed subdivision utilizes 2 
of the 3 allocated subdivision rights from the previous subdivision plan.   
 
The owner proposes to connect to public water and public sewer.  As a result, the lot 
areas shown are not required for on lot water or sewer. 

 
3. Variance pursuant to Section 135-86.A which requires the maximum height shall be 20 

feet for an accessory building.  The request is for a maximum height of 25 feet for the 
accessory garages on each lot. 
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The owners intend to store larger motorized vehicles such as RV’s, boats, and other 
vehicles which require a garage height of 12 feet to 14 feet.  Due to the increased garage 
door height for access, the roof height increases which increases the total height to a 
maximum height of 25 feet.  There is adequate space for vehicular access into the 
garages.  It is the intent to store these items inside as they are protected from the weather 
as they are not used daily.  They also require electrical service which is supplied inside.  
The garages comply with all zoning setbacks. 
 

General Variance Criteria – Section 135-383.C 
 
Section 135-383.C of the zoning ordinance sets forth general variance requirements, which are 
satisfied as follows: 
 

(a) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, 
narrowness, or shallowness of a lot size, or shape, or exceptional topographical or other 
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship 
is due to such conditions generally created by the provisions of this chapter in the 
neighborhood of or district in which the property is located. 
 
The subdivision plan created the subject property and allocated the 3 subdivision rights.  
The subdivision was based on Fairview Road bisecting the property.  Fairview Road is a 
public street which existing prior to the subdivision.  The result lot area for Lot 2 is 18.42 
acres which is a result of the subdivision. 
 

(b) Because of such physical circumstances or conditions, the subject property cannot be 
developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this chapter; therefore, we are 
requesting variances to enable the reasonable use of the property on behalf of SM&B 
Enterprises LLC. 
 

(c) The unnecessary hardships described above were not created by the applicant in 
connection with the proposed improvements.  The subdivision plan created Lot 2 with a 
lot area of 18.42 acres.  The total property prior to the subdivision was 116.97 acres 
which allowed for 4 total subdivision rights.  Lot 1 is part of the Agricultural 
Conservation Easement.  The proposed subdivision plan reflects the use of 2 of the 3 
subdivision rights on Lot 2. 
 

(d) The variances described above, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood or district in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or 
permanently impair the appropriate use of development of adjacent property nor be 
detrimental to the public welfare.  The 3 single family dwellings are located toward the 
middle of the property.  There are no existing agricultural or farm dwellings on the 
adjacent properties to the west or east which would be impacted.  The single family use is 
consistent with the Florin Hill development to the south which consists of single family 
dwellings.  The development does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
district, does not substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use of development 
of adjacent property nor be detrimental to the public welfare.   
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(e) The variances, if authorized, represent the minimum variances that will afford relief and 

will represent the least modification possible of the regulations in issue.  The plan 
indicates compliance with all other zoning requirements as it relates to the site 
improvements. 
 

The applicant is willing to accept reasonable conditions that the Board deems necessary to 
approve the requested zoning relief. 

 
CONCLUSION 

 
In conclusion, based on the information set forth above, we respectfully request that the Mount 
Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board grant the requested relief, which will enable SM&B 
Enterprises LLC to construct the site improvements. 
 



40' x 60' Pole Barn Plan
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From: edsumpman@windstream.net <edsumpman@windstream.net> 
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2026 10:23 AM
To: steve@smjohns.com
Subject: sumpman property

To whom it may concern,

This is in reference to the property on Fairview Road, Mount Joy sold from the
Sumpman estate. I, Edward Sumpman, am unaware of any nutrient
management plan or conservation plan for that property. 

Edward Sumpman
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February 5, 2026 

 

Certified Mail # 9407 1118 9876 5438 5408 64 Certified Mail # 9407 1118 9876 5438 5403 52 

 

SM&B Enterprises, LLC SM&B Enterprises, LLC 

645 Donegal Springs Road 3 Sarah Lane 

Mount Joy, PA 17552 Mount Joy, PA 17552 

    

  

Re: Proposed Subdivision of Land 

Property Located at Fairview Road, Mount Joy, PA 17552  

(south side of Fairview Road between Snyder Road and Plum Street) 

Tax Parcel Account #461-12566-0-0000 

 Case #260004 

 

Dear Sir or Ms.: 

I have reviewed the above-referenced zoning hearing application submitted to Mount Joy Township on February 4, 2026. 

The hearing for the application is scheduled for 6:00 P.M. on Wednesday, March 4, 2026 at the Mount Joy Township 

Municipal Building located at 8853 Elizabethtown Road, Elizabethtown, PA 17022. I offer the following comments on the 

application: 

• Your application proposes to subdivide an 18.42-acre property into three single-family residential lots. The subject 

property is located in the (A) Agricultural District and is currently unimproved. 

• Among other requests, the application requests a variance from §135-85.B(1) to subdivide the property and construct 

single-family residences on those lots. The narrative attached to the application states that relief is needed due to the 

timing of this lot’s subdivision from the parent tract. The subject property was created by the Minor Subdivision 

Plan for Edward and Joy Sumpman, recorded as Recorder of Deeds Document Number 2012-0024-J. That plan 

represents the first subdivision of the parent tract since the effective date of June 4, 1978 as set forth in §135-85 of 

the Zoning Ordinance. Plan notes #10 & #11 allocated the three remaining subdivision rights to the subject tract as 

permitted by §135-85.B(6). My interpretation is that the proposed subdivision and construction of three single-

family residences are permitted under §135-85. However, this request for relief will be heard by the Zoning Hearing 

Board.  

• You are seeking and have requested approval of the proposed project via Chapter 135 of the Code of Ordinances of 

the Township of Mount Joy, i.e. the Mount Joy Township Zoning Ordinance of 2012. The following requests have 

been made pursuant to Chapter 135: 

Variances 

(1) Chapter 135, Article IX, §135-85.B(1) – creation of new lots or single-family dwellings 

(2) Chapter 135, Article IX, §135-85.C(2) – maximum lot area for single-family dwellings 

(3) Chapter 135, Article IX, §135-86.A – accessory structure height 

General criteria for special exceptions and variances are found in §135-383 of the Zoning Ordinance. You have addressed 

these criteria in the supplemental narrative to your application. Additionally, you may wish to have an attorney present at the 

hearing to present your case to the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board.  
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In the event the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board approves the application, the Township recommends the 

following conditions be applied to any approvals: 

1. Applicant shall comply with all other provisions contained in Chapter 135 of the Code of Ordinances of the 

Township of Mount Joy for which relief has not been requested or granted. 

2. Applicant shall apply for and obtain approval of a subdivision plan from the Mount Joy Township Planning 

Commission. 

3. Applicant shall obtain all applicable permits for the construction of any structures on the property.  

4. Applicant and any representatives of the Applicant shall comply with and adhere to the testimony and any evidence 

presented to the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board at the hearing held on March 4, 2026 and any continued 

hearings, if applicable, except to the extent modified by the conditions imposed by the Mount Joy Township Zoning 

Hearing Board herein. 

The Township reserves its right to revise, amend and/or extend the aforementioned list of recommended conditions of 

approval based upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  Please note that these conditions are a recommendation from 

the Township.  If the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board approves the application, they may change or add 

conditions if they determine such actions are appropriate based on the testimony and evidence presented and submitted at the 

hearing. 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Justin S. Evans, AICP 

Assistant Zoning Officer 

Mount Joy Township 

 

Copy: SM&B Enterprises, LLC – First Class Mail 

 Brian R. Cooley, DC Gohn Associates – via Email 

 MJT Zoning Hearing Board 

File 

 

Enclosures 
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